

933 Gist Avenue Silver Spring MD 20910 (301) 565-4100 www.rappfuneral.com

General Price List

These prices are effective June 18, 2024 and are subject to change without notice.

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected. Families are welcome to select caskets and cremation containers from any source they choose; however, Rapp does offer a substantial discount on our service charges when a family opts to purchase these items through Rapp.

Professional Services:

Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff

\$2,055

Our basic service charge includes, but is not limited to, staff to respond to initial request for service; conducting the arrangement conference with family or responsible party; preparation and filing of necessary permits and certificates; planning service arrangements; coordination of service with cemetery, crematory, vault companies and others as required. Also included in this charge are overhead expenses relative to our facility such as insurance, maintenance and utility expenses.

This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and forwarding or receiving remains.)

Additional Professional Services:

Death certificate reorder or correction	\$ 25
Expedited cremation (in addition to the cost of the cremation service arranged)	\$175
Weekend viewings, services, gatherings, celebrations (in addition to the cost of the services)	\$295
Insurance Assignment Processing	3%
Mailing of death certificates by trackable method via USPS (recommended for all mailings)	\$ 25
Mailing of cremated remains within continental US (up to 20 lbs., Express)	\$195
Overnight mailing of cremated remains within the continental US (up to 20 lbs., recommended)	\$295
Scattering of cremated remains (time and place determined by Rapp)	\$150
Solidified Remains	\$1995

Use of Facilities, Staff and Equipment:

Coordination, staff and direction of a graveside service	\$350
Coordination, staff and direction of a funeral/memorial ceremony at Rapp	\$650
Coordination, staff and direction of funeral/memorial ceremony at outside facility	\$650
Facilities and staff for a visitation/viewing at Rapp (each day or portion thereof to a maximum of 2 hours/ \$75/hour each additional)	\$395
Visitation coordination, set-up and supervision at church or other facility (one day, up to 2 hours, \$75 per hour ea. additional; does not include any rental fees charged by the facility)	\$395

Embalming: \$895

Embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.

Please note: To comply with Maryland Department of Health Regulations, to protect the health of our employees and to insure sanitary conditions for families and guests, our policy is to require the embalming or refrigeration of individuals whose burial or cremation will occur more than 48 hours from the time a patient is taken into our care.

Other Preparation of the Body/Additional Care:

Special Care of Autopsied Remains	\$200
Special Care of Skin, Bone and/or Tissue Bank Donors	\$200
Preparation, bathing, disinfecting of unembalmed remains	\$695
Use of facilities for ceremonial preparation of remains	\$195
Preparation/facilities for in-person identification	\$125
Dressing/casketing/cosmetizing	\$400
Refrigeration (MD law req. when no embalming/after 48 hours, per day/portion)	\$ 75
Special Care (after embalming after 30 days, per month)	\$295
Hairdresser	\$ 50

Transportation:

Transfer of remains to funeral home from Maryland	\$825
Funeral Coach/Hearse	\$695
(add \$3.50/mile in excess of 25 miles, one way) (local, 3 hr. min, \$100/hr. in excess of 3 hrs.)	
Additional transfer of remains as requested, one way	\$250
Transportation to/from local BWI or DCA, one way	\$250
Van transportation to the crematory or cemetery	\$250
Flower or Utility Vehicle	\$200
Courier or service vehicle for non-routine tasks/Lead or Clergy Car	\$200
Waiting Time (per ¼ hour)	\$ 85
(for transfers over one hour and at doctor's offices, hospitals, airports, embassies, and other government facilities)	
Delivery to hospital for pronouncement	\$250
Limousine (6 Pass/max of three hours, \$100/hr. over 3 hrs.)	\$480
Limousine (8-10 Pass/max of three hours, \$135/hr. over 3 hrs.)	\$520
Limousine (12-14 Pass/max of three hours, \$175/hr. over 3 hrs.)	\$600
Additional Mileage (over 25 miles) per mile	\$3.50

Merchandise

Caskets From \$1,200 to \$24,850

A complete list will be provided at the funeral home.

Cremation Containers From \$ 140 to \$4575

A complete list will be provided at the funeral home.

Outer Burial Containers From \$995 to \$6,275

A complete list will be provided at the funeral home. In most areas of the country, state or local law does not require that you buy a container to surround the casket in the grave. However, many cemeteries require that

you have such a container so that the grave will not sink in. Either a grave liner or a burial vault will satisfy these requirements.

Memorial Products

A complete selection of memorial items such as register books, thank you cards, memorial folders/bulletins, and other keepsakes are available. A complete list, with prices, will be provided at the funeral home.

Forwarding Remains to Another Funeral Home

\$3,695

This charge includes basic services of funeral director and staff, embalming), transfer of remains to funeral home, and transportation to DCA or BWI (excludes shipping charges). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies prior to the forwarding of the body or casket/shipping container and is valid only for destinations within the continental United States. (You may add dressing, casketing, cosmetizing and the casket of your choice.)

Receiving Remains from Another Funeral Home

\$2,755

This charge includes the basic services of funeral director and staff, transportation from local airport to the funeral home, and hearse to a local cemetery. This charge does not include visitation, graveside services, church services, rites, ceremonies or outer burial containers.

Immediate Burial

From \$3,070 to \$27,920

The charge for an immediate burial (without rites, ceremonies, services, visitation, or in-person identification) includes basic services of funeral director and staff, transfer of remains to funeral home, casketing and transportation to the cemetery in a funeral van (not hearse). This charge does not include bathing, dressing, the use of facilities and/or staff for any visitation or ceremony, public or private, prior to burial.

Immediate Burial with container provided by purchaser	\$3,070
Immediate Burial with casket selected from Rapp (in addition to the cost of the casket)	\$3,070
Immediate Burial with cloth covered casket	\$4,270

Direct Cremation

From \$2,705 to \$7,280

The charge for direct cremation includes basic services of funeral director and staff, transfer of remains from a professional facility in MD during normal funeral home business hours, transportation to and from the crematory, and the crematory fee. This charge does not include the use of facilities for any viewing, public or private, prior to the cremation. State and local laws do not require a casket for direct cremation.

If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The containers we provide are made of fiberboard, cardboard or paper.

Maryland Regulations and Virginia Regulations (18 VAC65-20-436) specify a minimum cremation container. The minimum available is a cardboard container with cover. A complete description of these containers is found under the heading "Cremation Containers."

Direct Cremation with container provided by the purchaser	\$2,705
Direct Cremation with cardboard alternative container	\$2,845
Direct Cremation with casket selected from Rapp (In addition to the cost of the casket)	\$2,705

Additional Disclosures

If you choose to have a viewing/visitation/funeral service/memorial service, there are different and additional charges for these services. These charges do not include the medical examiner's fee, any other cash advance (other than the crematory fee), dressing, bathing, preparation or the use of the facility for viewing or visitation, public or private.

In Virginia, the fee charged by the medical examiner's office for cremation approval is \$100; in Washington, D.C. it is \$75, Maryland does not levy a charge. The family room at the crematory may be available with a minimum of 24 hours' notice for a family's viewing of the commencement of the cremation for \$495. For the return of cremated remains within 36 hours of the time of arrangement or conclusion of visitation/viewing/identification or service with the body present, please add \$250 in addition to any special transportation arrangements that you may request.

As of the date of this document, legal requirements mandate that cremation may only be authorized by the next of kin, legal designee or personal representative/executor after appointment.

To protect the health of our families and employees, in-person identifications are for identification purposes only and are not intended to serve as visitations or viewings. To minimize exposure, in-person identifications are limited to a maximum of two family members for fifteen minutes.

For sanitation reasons and to comply with state regulations, Rapp requires refrigeration for those whose burial or cremation cannot be accomplished within 48 hours of the time the transfer from the place of death or other facility is made. Refrigeration will be charged at \$75/day or portion thereof.

Certain funeral services may be provided off-premises by other funeral service providers.